Should PE be as important as English and Maths? And what is
the cost of living for teachers? (This, and more...)

Jump to section:

1. Should PE be a core subject?

Recently the House of Lords published a report suggesting that PE be made a 'core’ subject
alongside English, maths and science. The rationale is that one's physical health is of vital
importance, and so learning to look after it is just as important as other core subjects.

However, the suggestion was not overwhelmingly popular! Just 36% of primary teachers and
35% of secondary teachers agreed with the House of Lords that it should be given 'core'
status.

While many PE teachers were in favour of making PE core, there was still some disagreement

in the group of teachers "Other incl PE" (although this may be from other teachers in this
category!).
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Do you agree that PE should be given 'core subject' status and have the same
priority in assessments and monitoring as English, maths and science?

Primary EYFS/KS (N=479) 29% 8% 43% [ 2% |
KS2 (N=1,178) 1% 24% 8% 43%

Secondary  English (N=880) 26% 9% 38%
Maths (N=859) 25% 10% 40%
Science (N=910) 9% 26% 7% 40%
Humanities (N=933) m 27% 6% 40%
Languages  (N=302) 21% 1% 41%
Artsincl D&T  (N=244) |3 24% 9% 4% [ 9% |
Otherincl PE  (N=274) 26% 30% 7% 26%

Question answered by 6,059 teachers on 14/01/2022 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

B Strongly Agree Agree Don't know Disagree B Strongly Disagree

We also asked this week about the extent to which secondary teachers think it's important for
students to arrive with strong prior knowledge from primary school. One reason we were
curious is that there's a huge focus on giving pupils a broad and balanced curriculum at the
moment, largely driven by Ofsted. And one reason why Ofsted have directed their attention
to itis because SATs were said to be skewing the primary curriculum so heavily.

However, the results below show that English and maths teachers are also the ones who think
it's very important for students to arrive from primary school with strong prior knowledge of
their subject (72% and 84%). Science teachers aren't even half as likely to think this!

If this seems dismissive it's worth running a thought experiment: if a child dropped from the
sky aged 11 and needed to start at secondary school, which subjects would they need prior
knowledge of to be able to make sense of what's going on? In that context, it makes sense to
say that English and maths are the most important, whereas science could still be picked up.

Language teachers are the least likely to think it's important - with many pointing out this is
because they can't assume that children will have experienced the same language at primary

school that they will be taught at secondary.

Knowing this - is there anything about current education policy that should change? Do let us
know on Twitter or via Contact Us in the app. We're still curious!
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Think about the main subject you teach. How important to you is it that students arrive from primary
school with a strong prior knowledge in your subject?

English Maths Science Humanities Languages Arts incl D&T Otherincl PE

(N=902) (N=876) (N=946) (N=958) (N=298) (N=238) (N=278)

o - “ -

28% 24%

I‘I4% | I 10%
Somewhat important . . 53% I 19% . 42% I 32%
Not particularly important | 4% 1% I 20% I 26% . 45% l 40% I 22%
Not at allimportant | 0% 3% | 7% I 30% I I 22%

Question answered by 4,624 teachers on 16/01/2022 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

2. Money talks!

The pandemic has hit household finances in different ways. Some people have saved a lot,
whilst others have had to cover loss of family businesses or earnings of partners.

In the first year of the pandemic, we saw a slightly increase in the proportion of teachers who
said they were living comfortably - however the rate is now at its lowest (31%) since we asked

before the pandemic.

Fortunately, the percentage of responders who responded that their income falls well short
has not significantly increased as a result - remaining around the 1% level.

As a household, do you earn enough money to live on and save?

18/01/2020 (N=5,835) 36%
25/07/2020 (N=6,912)
14/11/2020  (N=5,680)

12/01/2022  (N=6,501)

Teacher responses vary from 5,680 to 6,912, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

B Yes, comfortably No, we are scraping by
Yes, reasonably comfortably B No, our income falls well short
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As the rest of the world seems to be going online, one major outlay for you is the cost of
getting in to school. As we've previously found, over two-thirds of you get to school by car,
and it's even high in London, where 50% of teachers travel by car each day.

On average, you spend upwards of £100 per month on travel costs! Not only that, but 38% of
teachers in Yorkshire and the North East reported spending over £200 per month on
travelling to school and back. On the other hand, London reported the lowest travel costs,
with 8% not spending anything all!

How much of your *monthly* pay goes towards travel costs? If you have a car,
please think about insurance, fuel, tax and repayments.

East of ) Yorkshire and
England London Midlands North West South East South West North East
(N=757) (N=850) (N=1,118) (N=709) (N=1,216) (N=660) (N=813)
£0 - none of my monthly pay
goes on travel costs | 4% 1%
Up to £50 I 12% I 7%
£51-£100 . 30% 29% . 26%
.29% 30% .27%
£201 or above . 26% %

Question answered by 6,184 teachers on 12/01/2022 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

What Londoners lack in travel expenses, they make up for with mortgage or rent payments -
with over 30% of teachers in London paying over £1000 per month on mortgage or rent
payments. The South East fares similar, with 20% of teachers paying over £1000 per month.

The North does fare better in this regard - with the Midlands, North West and Yorkshire and
the North East reporting lower mortgage or rent costs than other regions.
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https://www.teachertapp.com/how-do-teachers-get-to-work/

How much of you *monthly* pay goes towards a mortgage or rent?

Yorkshire and

East of England London Midlands North West South East South West
North East

(N=747) (N=822) (N=1,108) (N=702) (N=1,198) (N=655) (N=807)

% I 10% I 12% % I'I2% 12% I %

5% |2% I}'% IS% |4% |2% IS%

£300 - £500 l 19% I 9% . 25% . 27% I15% . 20% . 30%
% . 31% I 8% I?% I 20%

Question answered by 6,100 teachers on 12/01/2022 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

£0 - none of my salary is spent
on mortgage or rent

Up to £300

Over £1000

With the government still planning to move ahead with changes to new teacher salaries, it's
likely that pay will come back onto the policy agenda.

We will therefore be looking at this again next year and are all ears for any other questions
you'd like us to ask about the cost of living.

3. Maskup il

Back in March 2021, schools had just returned and most pupils were wearing masks. As term
went on, and cases lowered, by June 2021 two-thirds of teachers reported that the majority
of their pupils were not wearing masks.

Last week, after the Omicron changes, more students were wearing masks than previously -

although more than 50% of teachers reported that more than at least 5% of their pupils were
not.
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What proportion of students **DO NOT** wear masks during your lessons?

16/03/2021  (N=4,812) 14% 7%

12/06/2021 (N=4,367) E&3 67%

11/01/2022  (N=4,41) 8%

Teacher responses vary from 4,367 to 4,812, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

B 0% - All students are wearing masks 5-20% B More than 50%
1-5% 21-50%

There are particular regions where pupils are more likely to mask up than others!

Much of the south of England has high rates of mask-wearing. However, the midlands and the
north report lower mask-wearing - in particular the North West, where 23% of secondary
teachers reported that more than 50% of their pupils are not wearing masks. In the past, the
North West tended to require mask-wearing more often, and had higher rates of compliance.
Could it be that they are now more fatigued by it?

What proportion of students **DO NOT** wear masks during your lessons?

South East (N=827) 45% 25% 9%

East of England (N=484) 52% 26% 7% e
London (N=511) 40% 30% 9%
Midlands (N=782) 4% 37% 31% 10% 17%

North West (N=521) 4% 32% 27% 13%
South West (N=463) 45% 33% 6% I

Yorkshi d Nortl

Question answered by teachers on 11/01/2022 (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school demographics)

B 0% - All students are wearing masks 5-20% B More than 50%
1-5% 21-50%

Finally...an update on how your CO, monitors! Two weeks ago, we found that 4% of you were
reading >1500ppm regularly on your monitors, but 61% of you didn't have a monitor to record.
One month on from the initial readings - have things changed?
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Not much! The percentage of teachers who don't have monitors has dropped slightly - from
61% to 54%, but in general the percentage of teachers recording each reading hasn't changed
much.

If you have a CO: monitor in your room what does it normally read while you are
are teaching a class?

14/12/2021 13/01/2022
(N=5,667) (N=5,850)

1200-1500ppm . 7% . 10%
>1500ppm I 4% I 5%
| have no CO:2 monitor
available to take 61%
readings

Teacher responses vary from 5,667 to 5,850, depending on date asked (results weighted to reflect national teacher and school
demographics)

54%

Finally... we know you love the daily read, so here are the ones from
last week

The most read tip from the past week was: How to incorporate the goal-free effect into
assessments

And here are the rest for your reference:

e Can aschool teach good behaviour?

e What's the legacy of literacy hour?

e Can you manage a teaching career and be a good parent?

e At what cost does perfectionism come?

e How to compromise between high flyers and those who struggle
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https://theeffortfuleducator.com/2020/01/09/ggf/
https://theeffortfuleducator.com/2020/01/09/ggf/
https://justonethingafteranotherblog.wordpress.com/2021/12/21/teaching-behaviour-explicitly/
https://www.tes.com/magazine/archived/how-literacy-hour-still-shapes-primary-learning
https://msmcksays.wordpress.com/2020/08/06/can-you-really-manage-a-teaching-career-and-be-a-good-parent/
https://theconversation.com/perfectionistic-students-get-higher-grades-but-at-what-cost-126558
https://bennewmark.wordpress.com/2021/12/29/learning-vs-exams/
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